

Docket No. 46062-2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF SYLTE'S PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RULING REGARDING
DISTRIBUTION OF WATER TO WATER RIGHT NO. 95-0734

GORDON SYLTE, an individual; SUSAN GOODRICH, an individual; JOHN SYLTE, an
individual; and SYLTE RANCH LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,

Respondent-Respondent,

and

TWIN LAKES IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION; MARY A. ALICE; MARY F.
ANDERSON; MARY F. ANDERSON ET AL.; DEBRA ANDREWS; JOHN ANDREWS;
MATTHEW A. BAFUS; CHARLES AND RUTH BENAGE; ARTHUR CHETLAIN JR.;
CLARENCE & KURT GEIGER FAMILIES; MARY K. COLLINS/BOSCH PROPERTIES;
SANDRA COZZETTO; WES CROSBY; JAMES CURB; MAUREEN DEVITIS; DON
ELLIS; SUSAN ELLIS; SCOTT ERICKSON; JOAN FREIJE; AMBER HATROCK;
BARBARA HERR; WENDY AND JAMES HILLIARD; PAT & DENISE HOGAN; STEVEN
& ELIZABETH HOLMES; LEIF HOUKAM; DONALD JAYNE; DOUGLAS I & BERTHA
MARY JAYNE; TERRY KIEFER; MICHAEL KNOWLES; ADAM KREMIN; ROBERT
KUHN; RENE LACROIX; JOAN LAKE-OMMEN; LARRY D & JANICE A FARIS LIVING
TRUST; TERRY LALIBERTE; PATRICK E. MILLER; WILLIAM H. MINATRE; ANGELA
MURRAY; DAVID R. NIPP; JOHN NOONEY; STEVE & PAM RODGERS; KIMBERLI
ROTH; DAVID & LORI SCHAFER; DARWIN R. SCHULTZ; MOLLY SEABURG; HAL
SUNDAY; TCRV LLC; TWIN ECHO RESORT; UPPER TWIN LAKES, LLC; RICK &
CORRINNE VAN ZANDT; GERALD J. WELLER; BRUCE & JAMIE WILSON; DAVE
ZIUCHKOVSKI; PAUL FINMAN, and TWIN LAKES FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT NO.

17,

Respondents-Intervenors.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF TWIN LAKES IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION ET AL.

*Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District of
the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Kootenai
Honorable Eric J. Wildman, Presiding*

Norman M. Semanko, ISB #4761
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
800 West Main Street, Suite 1300
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208.562.4900
Facsimile: 208.562.4901
NSemanko@parsonsbehle.com
ecf@parsonsbehle.com

*Attorneys for Respondents-Intervenors Twin
Lakes Improvement Association et al.*

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
Darrell G. Early
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Natural Resources Division
Garrick L. Baxter
Kristina Fugate
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Department of Water Resources
PO Box 83720
Boise ID 83720-0098

*Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent Idaho
Department of Water Resources*

Michael P. Lawrence
Jack W. Relf
Givens Pursley, LLP
601 West Bannock Street
P.O. Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701-2720

Attorneys for Appellants-Petitioners

Albert P. Barker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Additional Statement of the Facts.....	1
II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	4
A. Attorney Fees on Appeal.	4
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. IDWR’s Order Is Consistent with the Memorandum Decision, the 1989 Decree and Idaho Law.	6
B. Sylte’s Water Right Is Limited to Natural Flow, and Sylte Has No Right to the Natural or Artificial Storage of Twin Lakes.	8
C. The Express Quantity Elements of Sylte’s Water Right Preclude a Continuous Year-Round Supply.....	12
D. IDWR’s Futile Call Analysis Is Sound and Was Correctly Upheld.....	14
E. The Sylte Volume Limit Is Appropriate to Include in the Instructions.....	14
F. The Additional Documents Cited by IDWR Are Related to the 1989 Decree, and Any Error from Reviewing Them Is Harmless.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2,
143 Idaho 862 (2007)..... 8

City of Blackfoot v. Spackman,
162 Idaho 302 (2017)..... 5, 6

Gilbert v. Smith,
97 Idaho 735 (1976)..... 14

In re SRBA (Basin Wide Issue 17),
157 Idaho 385 (2014)..... 7, 8

Rayl v. Salmon River Canal Co.,
66 Idaho 1998 (1945)..... 9, 10, 12

Statutes

Idaho Code, § 12-117(1)..... 4, 5

Idaho Code, § 12-121..... 4

Idaho Code § 42-607..... 13, 15

Idaho Code § 42-1411(2)(c) 15

Idaho Code § 42-1412(6) 15

Other Authorities

Tony Olenichak, *Concepts, Practices, and Procedures Used to Distribute Water within Water District #1, Upper Snake River Basin*, p. 28 (March 2, 2015) 11

Jerry R. Rigby, *The Development of Water Rights and Water Institutions in the Upper Snake River Valley*, *The Advocate*, Vol. 53, No. 11/12 (Nov/Dec 2010)..... 11

R.A. Slaughter, *Institutional History of the Snake River 1850-2000*, University of Washington (2004)..... 11

Water Conversion Factors (available at idwr.idaho.gov/files/water-measurement/Water-Conversion-Factors.pdf; last accessed November 20, 2018)..... 13
